the contrary, any public officer or employee handling or having 85 

the custody of public funds, by virtue of his or her office or 86 

employment, shall give an individual bond or be covered by a 87 

blanket bond.  The amount of such bonds shall not be less 88 

than * * * Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) for each 89 

public officer or employee, unless a specific amount is otherwise 90 

required by law.  The provisions of this section shall not apply 91 

to any public officer or employee whose activity of handling or 92 

having custody of public funds is incidental to his or her 93

[...]

sum of all the state and county taxes shown by the assessment 155 

rolls and the levies to have been collectible in the county for 156 

the year immediately preceding the commencement of the term of 157 

office for such administrator; however, such bond shall not exceed 158 

the amount of * * * One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 159 

($150,000.00).  The bond premiums shall be paid from the county 160 

general fund or other available funds of the county. 161 

SECTION 8.  Section 19-25-5, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 162 

amended as follows: 163 

19-25-5.  The sheriffs of the several counties shall give 164

[...]

accountants and auditors of the department shall be required to 345 

execute surety bonds in such amounts as the State Auditor may deem 346 

sufficient to ensure faithful performance of duties and financial 347 

accountability, provided the amount of such bond of the director 348 

shall not be less than * * * Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 349 

($75,000.00).  The costs of such bonds shall be paid out of the 350 

Department of Audit fund in the same manner as other expenses are 351 

paid. 352 

SECTION 19.  Section 7-9-7, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 353 

amended as follows: 354 

7-9-7.  It shall be the duty of the bond clerk to keep a 355

[...]

power of police officers in the performance of such duties as set 392 

out herein.  Such investigators and other personnel shall perform 393 

their duties under the direction of the Governor.  Each such 394 

regularly employed investigator shall enter into an official bond 395 

in the sum of * * * Fifty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 396 

($52,500.00) for the faithful performance of his or her duties, 397 

the bond premiums to be paid by the Governor out of the 398 

appropriations made for the enforcement of the provisions of 399 

Sections 7-1-19 through 7-1-23.  Said bonds shall be kept by the 400

[...]

The governing authorities of municipalities 452 

shall have the power and authority, in their discretion, to 453 

appoint the same person to any two (2) or more of the appointive 454 

offices, and in a municipality having a population of less than 455 

fifteen thousand (15,000), according to the latest * * * federal 456 

decennial census, a member of the board of aldermen may be 457 

appointed to the office of street commissioner.  In municipalities 458 

not having depositories, the clerk shall serve as ex officio 459